=

LYNN
W H

AS

z %

[

oD
ON

i T

ORDINANCE NO. 3050

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF LYNNWOOD WASHINGTON,
ESTABLISHING PROJECT FUNDING FOR THE SCHONER
SQUARE EASEMENT SEWER LINE REPAIR PROQJECT AND THE
76TH AVENUE W SEWER AND WATER IMPROVEMENT
PROJECT; AND SUPERSEDING ORDINANCES 3000, 2987, 2967,
2913, 2826 AND 2767; AND AUTHORIZING EXPENDITURES IN
FUNDS 440, 417, 441, 419, AND FUND 411; AND
AUTHORIZING FUNDING TRANSFERS, ALLOCATIONS, AND
REIMBURSEMENTS FROM FUND 440, 417, 441 AND 419; AND
AS IS CONSITENT WITH THE PROJECT FINANCIAL PLAN, AND
PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY, AN EFFECTIVE DATE AND
SUMMARY PUBLICATION.

WHEREAS, the City of Lynnwood is committed to a planned sewerline replacement
program as part of the Wastewater Comprehensive Plan and Capital Facilities Plan; and

WHEREAS, the City of Lynnwood has received approval for planned sewerline
replacement as an improvement project included in the Capital Facilities Plan as Project
Number SE2006053A; and

WHEREAS, the City of Lynnwood has adopted a Utility Rate structure that includes
funding for Capital Projects in Fund 411; and

WHEREAS, the Sewerline Replacement Program will provide for the ongoing repair,
replacement and rehabilitation of sewer mains throughout the City; and

WHEREAS, the City of Lynnwood has previously obtained municipal revenue honds
in Fund 440/417 to provide funding for sewerline replacement projects ; and

WHEREAS, the City of Lynnwood has also obtained municipal revenue bonds in in
Fund 441/419 to provide funding for utility projects; and



WHEREAS, this financial plan is intended to cover: the Schoner Square {(aka Kinko's)
Easement Sewer Repair Project; and the 76" Avenue W Sewerline project (S3 & 54 from
the Comprehensive Plan), and

WHEREAS, the Schoner Square Easement Sewer Repair Project work was completed
in 2010; and

WHEREAS, the financial plan has been updated based on updated costs at the time
of bid award for the 76" Avenue W Sewerline project; and

WHEREAS, the City of Edmonds desires to install a new water line main in 76%
Avenue W concurrent with this project, and shall reimburse the City of Lynnwood for
related and appropriate expenses as defined in the 76" AVENUE WEST WATER MAIN
INSTALLATION DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT dated 10/06/11 and
as approved by City Council; and

WHEREAS, the City of Lynnwood and the City Edmonds agreed to amend the
Interlocal agreement to provide for temporary paving and the installation of the a side
sewer repair, of which work was performed by the City Edmonds and will be reimbursed by
the City of Lynnwood, and current portions of the water line phase of the project were
deleted by City of Lynnwood and said remaining work was performed by the City of
Edmonds; and

WHEREAS, the current ordinance and update to the financial plan include
anticipated cost increases based on recent cost-to-complete analysis for construction.

NOW THEREFORE THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LYNNWOOD DO ORDAIN AS
FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. Appropriation:

A. The estimated costs of the project are provided in detail in the attached financial
plan dated 03/17/2014, and summarized as follows:

Project Phase Amount
Design 527,197
Right of Way -
Construction 4,628,449
Total 5,155,646

B. The Sum of $5,155,646 is hereby appropriated, to the extent not previously
appropriated for design, construction, project management, administration,

3050



testing, permitting, bidding, and construction contingencies, for the

projects as

follows:
Prior Rewenue Expendilures
Ord #/
Cument Fund No. Dascrption Amount Descrption Amouint

Activity
Ord #2967 440/417 |Utility Bonds 574,554 Lynnwood Design/Constniction 574,554
Ord #2967 411 Utility Fund 410,500| Lynnwood Design/Construction 410,500
Ord #2987 411 Ulility Fund / Interjocal 721,500| Edmonds Design/ Construstion - Reimbursed by Interlocal 721,500
Crd #2087 44174189 |Utility Bonds 4.500,000] Lynnwood Design/Canstruction 1,500,000
Ord #3000 411 Utility Fund 475,000[Lynnwood Censtiuction 475,000
Subtotal - Prior 3,681,564 3,681,554
Update 03/1712014 411 Ulility Fund 527, 216]Eamends Desigid Construction - Reimburged by Interlocal -227,218
Update 03/17/2014 411 Ulility Fund 1,701,310iLy nnwood Construction 1,701,310
Update 03/17/2014] Al {Current Apprapriations - Total 5,255,646 5,155,646

C. The Funding Appropriation{s) and related changes, modifications, adjustments, if any, are
provided in detail as follows:

305¢



Prior Rewverue Expenditures

Qrd# ¢
Current Fund No. Deschption Amount Description Amount
Activity
Design
Ord #2767 4407417 |Design - Lynnwood Sewer 424 587 |Design - Seweriine Reptacement Program 424 BEY
Ord #2767 440/417 |Env. Permit - 76th Ave Swr 1,510 |Envronmental Pemmitting - 76th Awe Sewer 1,510
Crd #2826 440/417 |SUE - 76th Awe Swr 45,800 |Subsudace Utilty Enginesring - 76th Ave Sewer 45,800
Ord #2913 411 Design & CA - Edmonds Witr 54,300 |Design & Construction Assistance - Edmonds Waler 55,300
Design - Subtotal 527,197 527,197
Construction
Ord #2767 440/417 1Construction - Lynnwood 102,857 iConstruction - Schoner Square Sewer Rapair 102,657
Ord #2913 411 Construction - Lynnwood 1.991.112 {Construction - 76th Awa - Lynnwood Sewer - Initial Budgst 1,991,112
Ord #2967 411 Construction - Lynnwood {1,991, 112)| Construction - 76th Ave Sewer - Adjustments/Updates (1,981,112}
Ord #2067 411 Construction - Lynnwood 1,364,500 | Construction - 76th Aw - Lynrwood Sewer - Contract Amt 1,364,500
Ord #2967 411 Contingency - Lynnwood 272,900 | Project Contingency - Lynnwood Sewer - 76th 272,900
Ord #2067 411 CA & Testing - Lynnwood 131,600 |Enginearing CA & Matl Testing - Lynnwoad Sewer - 76th 131,600
Ord #2087 411 FParmits & Bidding - Lynnwoad 5,000 [Parmitting & Bidding - 76th Ave W 5,000
Ord #2967 411 Construction Mgmt - Lynnwood 136,500 | Construction Mgmit & Admin - Lynnwood Sewer - T6th 136,500
Ord #2813 411 Construction - Edmonds 435,300 |Construction - 76th Ave - Edmonds Water - Intitial Budget 435,300
Ord #2667 411 Construction - Edmonds {435, 3000 Construction - 76th Ave Water - Adustments/Updates {435,300)
Ord #2967 411 Construction - Edmonds 525,800 {Constiuction - 76th Ave - Edmonds Water - Contract Amt 525,800
Ord #2967 411 Proj. Conting. - Edmonds 52,600 |Project Contingency - Edmorks Water - 76th Awe 52,600
Ord #2967 411 CA & Testing - Edmonds 34,600 [Engineering CA & Mat' Testing - Edmonds Water - 76th 34,600
Ord #2067 411 Construction Mgmt - Edmonds 53,200 |Construction Mgmt & Admin - Edmonds Walter - 76th 53,200
Qrd #2987 41 Construction ~ Lynnwoad {1,500,000)| Construction - 76th Awe Sewer - Transfer from 4711 budget £1,500,000)
Qrd #2987 441/419 | Construction - Lynnwood 1,500,000 [Construction - 76th Ave Sewer - Transfer to 4417418 bonds 1,500,000
Ord #3000 411 Construction - Lynnwood 450,000 [Construction - 76th Ave Sewar - Constr. Budget Increase 450 000
Ord #3000 411 Construstion - Lynnwood 25,000 [Special Legal Senvces 25,000
Construction - Subtotal 3,164,357 3,154,367
Construction - Edmonds - Deautharize Rernaining Schedule 8 -
Update 03/17/2014 411 |Construction - Edmonds (237.561) i Waterline (237,561}
Construction - Edmonds - Equitable Adjustment - Handling
Update 03/17/2014 411 Construction - Edmonds 10,342 |Contaminated Soils - Waler Line 10,342
Subtotal ~ Edmonds (227,218) {227,218)
Update 03/17/2014 411 |Construction - Lynnwood (25,000)| Special Legal Sarces - Correction te Ordinance #3000 {25,000
Update 03/17/2014 411 Construction - Lynnwood 16,000 |Special Legal Senices - Base Contract 15,000
Update 03/17/2014 411 Construction - Lynnwood 25 000 |Special Leoal Sendces - Supplement #1 26,000
Update 03/1712014 411 {Construction - Lynnwood 25,000 {Special Legal Servces - Supplement #2 25,000
Update 03/17/2014 411 Construction - Lynnwoad 50,000 {Spacial Legal Senicas - Supplement #3 50,000
Update 03/17/2014 411 Construction - Lynnwgod 90,000 [Special Legal Senices - Supplement #4 $0.000
Update 0311772014 411 Construction - Lynnwood 103,500 [2013 Temporary Owvertay for Winter Season 103,500
Update 03/17/2014 411 Construstion - Lynnwood 26,600 [Emengency Repair - Side Sewer Connection 26,600
Consultant Construction Management Sendces - Design for
Update 03/17/2014 411 Construction - Lynnwood 78,400 |Repair of Roadway 78,400
Consultant Construction Management Sendces - Additionat
Update 0371712014 411 __|Construction - Lynnwood 11,400 |Design Contingency 11,400
Update 03/17/2014 411 Construction - Lynnwood 80,000 iCenstruction Undamuns/Cuvenuns 90,000
Construction - Equitable Adjustment Add Work (pawement
Update 03/17/2014 411 Construction - Lynawood 5,375 [removal, ercsion control) 5375
Construction - Equitable Adjustment Credits {overpayments,
Update 03/17/2014 411 Censtruction - Lynnwoed (74,874)| credits} {74,874)
Update 03/17/2014 411 Construction - Lynnwood 28 547 |Construclion - Equitabls Adjustment increases {contract days) 29,547
Update 03/17/2014 411 Construction - Lynnwood 165,1E0 |Construction - Equitable Adjustment - Force Account Events 165,150
Construction - Equitabla Adjustment - Handling Contaminated
|_Update 03/17/2014 411 Canstrugction - Lynnwood 116,604 {Sails - Sewer Line 116,604
Lipdate 0311742014 411 Construction - Lynnwood 150,000 [Spacial Legal Senices - Future Placeholder 150,000
Update 03/17/2014 411___ iConstruction - Lynnwood 208,508 [Contigency 208,508
Update 03/1712014 411 Construction - Lynnwood 611,100 |Fulure Construction 611,100
03/17/2014 Update - Subtotal 1,701,310 4,701,310
Construction Subtotal 4,628,449 4,628,449
Current Total Appropriation 5,155,646 5,165,646

SECTION 2. Modification of the Budget. The required expenditures for operation of the
various departments and funds of the City of Lynnwood are hereby modified and amended
as shown in Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein.

SECTION 3. Severability. If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase or word of this
ordinance shall be held to be invalid or unconstitutional by a court of competent
jurisdiction, such invalidity or unconstitutionality therefore, shall not affect the validity or

3050



constitutionality of any other section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase or word of this
ordinance.

SECTION 4. Effective Date. This ordinance shall take effect and be in force five (5) days after
its passage, approval and publication.

PASSED THIS 24" day of March, 2014, and signed in authentication of its passage this ___
day of March, 2014,

APPROVED:

AN

Nico‘fa Smith, Mayor

ATTEST/AUTHENTICATED / APPROVED AS TO FORM

7 Y Ve L

Lorenzo Hlm/es, erFMance Director Rosé‘r?'rar{/ Larson, City Attorney

FILED WITH ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES: ~ 03/19/2014

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL: 03/24/2014
PUBLISHED: 03/28/2014
EFFECTIVE DATE: 04/02/2014
ORDINANCE NUMBER: 3050

3050



0%0€

- 0 () - 8 - e} = 8Juaiayiq
f 000’008t | Zazver oreessz | veg'vis | ova'ssLs - jevessis | 1P101 Sestiadxa]
- (81g'L2T} oL L0t - ZE0'VLY'L - | zecyiv'y 3$EI0U] 1500 UCHONISUOD
001419 001119 - ooL'L19 LOHONASUOD BNy
805°802 805802 - 805802 fousBpuon
000051 000051 - 000'05 JBpIoUaTeld AInind - §83iAlag jeBa eoadg
YOOl 709'9LL - ¥09'9L; 3ufT James - slicg peleuieiuo) Bulpuel - weaunsnipy ajgeunbs - uononisuon
oGl Gal 051'691 - 051°691 SIUBAZ JUNCODY 80404 - WalisniDyY 2igerabT - voRONASUC)
Y582 1562 - | ive'sz (shep penuoo) sesealoy) waunsnlpy aigeiby - uoxonsuoD
Pig0s) vig'vs) R [72:3 78 (supan ‘spualuhedivpne) sUpsi0 uawsnipy SiGEINDT - LORONISUGS
Gle's Sig's - SiE's {(JoA)UOD UOISOIS TBACLUSI JUBLIaARD) JICAN PPY UBLSNIDY 2igEENDT - LoxONNSUC)
00’08 00008 - 000'06 SUNUBAQ/SUNLBPLA UCHORASUCY
ocrLL oor'LL - 0% 1L Aousbunuod ubisaq |euciippy - S8o1UBS WaIaBEUR UCIDNASUOS WENSUCY
oov'8L 00p'8L - 00¥'8L Rempecy jo sedey 1o ulissq - seoeg JuswaBeuey UORAIUSUOY KEYNSLCD
o9z Q09'9z - 00g'ee UOlZauUDY) Jamss apIg - dleday Aousliewg
005 et 005°¢0L - | ooseot UOSEaG JOWIAN Joj Relien() Adelcdula) g0
00006 000'08 - | ooo'os +# wewarddng - seoineg [ebe einadg
00005 000'0% - | ooo'os of wowisddng - seainieg jebe jpioadg
00C'SE 000'sZ - | ooo'sz z# wawa|ddng - ssousg e jpveds
000'se 000'6Z - 000'sZ 1# wewaddng - ssalueg b jeinadg
000°S51 000'51 - 000'GL PRAUDY BSER - $80IUSS [EFo [Binsdy
{coo's?) {000'52) - |looo'sz OO0E# BOUBLIPIC) 0} UOIRBL0D - S50ILag [eban] [eadsg
ZrEol el - A 3UIT J9IBAA - SIIOS pajeUiuEIC) BuljpueH - JUsuNSNIDY SieINET - SPUOWRT - UCHDMISLCD
{t9g'/¢2) (1og'ie2) - |esiez) sulpasEAA - § 9inPaUDS BuliiBwEy SZ1I04INEa(] - SPUOLLPT - LoRonasue)
ANARIY uonanIsucH
PLAZILLIES - 1VADN NY1d IVEDONYNIY 03S0d402d
000'006°L 00§°1LTL 005'688 ¥85'vLG ¥55°189°¢ - 755'189°S e10L Auanoay Jolad)
000°005L 00Z'999 005°638 189201 268751 - L5€'P51E uchonsuo) jeloigng
- UORINSUOD
- 00€°SS - 168742y 261228 - | 26bizs uBisaq [ejoigng
ubisag
000g# STUBUIPIO 99§ - ALIALLDY HOd
sasuadx3]
000'005°L $ | ZT8T'vey  § | ole'oss'z $|pes'tus 8 oersesis s| - |ovo'sars
Bi¥i Y Spuowp3 1 Ly pung LLyiotrt anuaaay sasuadxg
pung o ks 1 pung [emoy wa femay SanuaAay
1By _muo:.a:_w... f1ebaeL {19618,
uypund

jo8lold sUI'} JB1EM PUR JOMES Y192

T'd HORIA Usgqoy
‘3'd ‘seMeiq yer

1A pamalagy
:Aq paiedazy

¥L0Z/L4iE0 9jepdn ise

6002 - weiboid Juswaoe|day aul Jemag osloly
ueld feroueuly

[t B Y ¢ T I S« 4 0 } Uy nw O r~ D2 v M WM~ 00 OO v~ N MO WD W~ 000 ™~ 9 X 10D WO~

N0 X W D~ O




A The estimated costs of the project are provided in detail on the attached Finangial Plan dated 06/26/2013, and summarized as fellows:

Project Phase Amount
Design 527,197,
Right of Way -
Constructon 3,154,357
Total 3,681,554

B. The sum of 53,681,554 is here

by appropriated, to the extent not previously appropriated for completion of the Project as follows:

Prior Revenue Expenditures
Ord #/
Current Fund No. Description Amount Description Amount
Activity
Ord #2987 440/417 Utility Bonds 574,554 Lynnwood Dasign/Construction 574,554
Ord #2987 411 Utility Fund 410,500 Lynnwood Design/Construction 410,500
July 2013 Update 411 Utility Fund 475,000 Lynnwood Design/Construction 475,000
Ord #2987 411, Utility Fund / Interlocal 721,500 Edmonds Design/ Construction - Reimbursed by Interiocal 721,500
Qrd #2987 441/419 |Utility Bonds 1,500,000 Lynnwond Design/Construction 1,500,000
suly 2013 Update All Current Appropriations - Total 3,681,554 3,681,554
C. The Funding Appropriation(s) and related changes, modifications, adjustments, if any, are provided in detail as follows:
Prior Revenue Expenditures
Ord#/
Current Fund No. Description Amount Description Amount
Activity
Design [P PP - . . -
~ Crd #2?67 440/417 |Design - Lynnwood Sewer 424,587 |Design - Sewerline Replacement Program
_ Drd #2767 440/417 [Env. Permit - 76th Ave Swr 1,510 |Environmental Permitting - 76th Ave Sewer 1510
L Ord #2826 | 440/a17 |SUE- 76th Ave Swr 45,800 |subsurface Utility Engineering - 76th Ave Sewer | 45800
Ord #2513 411 De5|gn & CA- Edmonds Wtr 55,300 |{Design & Constructlon Assmtance Edmonds Water 55,300
Design - Subtotal §27,197 527,197
Right-of-Way
Right-of-Way Subtotal -
Construetion L e e
- Crd #2767 440/417 |Construction - Lynnwood ) 102,657 Constructnon Schoner Square Sewer Repalr )
 Ord #2913 411 [Construction - Lynnwood 1,991,112 |Construction - 76th Ave - Lynnwoaod Sewer - Initial Budget 7 7 1,991,112 |
Lo Ordaeeey 41l JConstruction - Lynnwood Construction - 76th Ave Sewer - Adjustments/Updates . (1,991,112)
Ord#2967 | A1 k1,364,500 [Construction - 76th Ave - Lynnwood Sewer - ContractAmt | 1,364,500
 Ordg2%67 411 Contmgencv Lynnwood 272,900 i Project Contingency - Lynnwood Sewer - 76th 272,900 :
LOrd#2ger | 411 1CA & Testing - Lynnwood - . 131,600 [Engineering CA & Mat'l Testing - Lynnwood Sewer - 76th 131,800
Ord #2967 411 |Permits & Bidding - Lynnwood ......5,000 [Fermitting & Bidding - 76th Ave W 5,000
Ord #2967 411 Construction Mgmt - Lynnwood 136,500 |Construction Mgmt & Admln Lynnwood Sewer - TGth 136,500
Ord#2913 411 |Construction - Edmonds ... 435,000 |Construction - 76th Ave - Edmonds Water - intitial Budget ... 235,300
Ord #2967 411 (Construction - Edmonds {435,000) | Construction - 76th Ave Water - Adjustments/Updates _[435,300)
... Drd #2967 LA1r | [Construction - Edmonds . 525,800 jConstruction - 76th Ave - Edmonds Water - Contract Amt 523,800
 Ord #2967 411 Proj. Conting, - Edmonds 52,600 {Project Contingency - Edmaonds Water - 76th Ave 52600
Ord #2967 411 |CA & Testing - Edmonds 34,600 [Engingering CA & Mat'l Testing - Edmonds Water - 76th e 34,600
Ord#s2e67 411  |Construction Mgmt-Edmonds | 53,200 |Construction Mgmt & Admin - Edmonds Water-76th ! 53,600
Ord #2987 411 (Construction - Lynnwood {1,500,000} | Construction - 76th Ave Sewer - Transfer from 411 budget (4,500,000)
Ord #2987 | 4414419 IConstruction - lynowood | 1,500,000 [Construction - 76th Ave Sewer - Transfer to 441/419 bonds | 1,500,000
July 2013 Update . 411 Construction - Lynnwood. 450,000 Construction - 76th Ave Sewer Constr, Budgetlncrease . 450,000
) ”Jgrly 2013 Update 411 [Construction - Lynnwood B 25,@00 Special Legat Serwces 25,000
Construction Subtotal 3,154,357 | 3,154,757
Current Total Appropriation 3,681,554

3050



=

LYNN oD
WASHI ON

z
4]

T

On the 24" day of March, 2014 the City Council of the City of Lynnwood, Washington, passed
Ordinance No. 3050. A summary of the content of said ordinance, consisting of the title, provides as follows:

ORDINANCE NO. 3050

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF LYNNWOOD WASHINGTON, ESTABLISHING
PROJECT FUNDING FOR THE SCHONER SQUARE EASEMENT SEWER LINE
REPAIR PROJECT AND THE 76TH AVENUE W SEWER AND WATER
IMPROVEMENT PROJECT; AND SUPERSEDING ORDINANCES 3000, 2987,
2967, 2913, 2826 AND 2767: AND AUTHORIZING EXPENDITURES IN FUNDS
440, 417, 441, 419, AND FUND 411; AND AUTHORIZING FUNDING
TRANSFERS, ALLOCATIONS, AND REIMBURSEMENTS FROM FUND 440, 417,
441 AND 419; AND AS IS CONSISTENT WITH THE PROJECT FINANCIAL PLAN,
AND PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY, AN EFFECTIVE DATE AND SUMMARY
PUBLICATION.

The full text of this ordinance will be mailed upon request.

DATED this 2™ day of April, 2014.

N f
Lorenzo Hines Jr., ﬁ&fﬁnce Bf'ryect%(/



Ir=

LYNDNWOQ2
CERTIFICATE

I, the undersighed, Lorenzo Hines Jr., the duly appointed City Clerk of the City of
Lynnwood, Washington, hereby certify that the Ordinance hereto attached is a
full, true and correct copy of Ordinance No. 3050 of the City of Lynawood,

Washington, entitled as follows:
ORDINANCE NO. 3050

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF LYNNWOOD WASHINGTON,
ESTABLISHING PROJECT FUNDING FOR THE SCHONER SQUARE
EASEMENT SEWER LINE REPAIR PROJECT AND THE 76TH AVENUE
W SEWER AND WATER IMPROVEMENT PROJECT; AND
SUPERSEDING ORDINANCES 3000, 2987, 2967, 2913, 2826 AND
2767; AND AUTHORIZING EXPENDITURES IN FUNDS 440, 417,
441, 419, AND FUND 411; AND AUTHORIZING FUNDING
TRANSFERS, ALLOCATIONS, AND REIMBURSEMENTS FROM
FUND 440, 417, 441 AND 419; AND AS IS CONSISTENT WITH THE
PROJECT FINANCIAL PLAN, AND PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY,
AN EFFECTIVE DATE AND SUMMARY PUBLICATION.

That said ordinance was passed by the Council on March 24, 2014 of said City
and was published and posted according to law; that said ordinance was duly
published in the official newspaper of said City on April 2, 2014,

/f/fé//

L6renzo Hin Jr%fy erk of the
City of Lynnwood, Wathington




